arrangements can be recognised as an intangible asset and
if not, over what time period the expenditure is expensed.

The Group’s accounting policy has historically been to
capitalise all costs related to SaaS arrangements as
intangible assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The
new accounting policy is presented in Note 25 and outlines
that the Group must control the underlying intangible asset
to meet the Group’s new intangible recognition criteria. The
adoption of the above agenda decision has resulted in a
reclassification of these intangible assets to either a prepaid
asset in the Statement of Financial Position or recognition
as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income,
impacting both the current and prior periods presented.

AUB GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 202170

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2.2	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) (continued)
Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to
SaaS arrangements, as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Balance as at 30 June 2020
$’000

Line item
Previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Trade and Other Receivables  68,539 138  68,677

Total Current Assets  312,567 138  312,705

Trade and Other Receivables  111 207  318

Intangible assets and goodwill  385,497 (2,501)  382,996

Deferred Tax Asset  14,538 718  15,256

Total Non Current Assets  709,225 (1,576)  707,649

Total Assets  1,021,792 (1,438)  1,020,354

Net Assets  491,856 (1,438)  490,418

Retained earnings  179,005 (1,236)  177,769

Foreign currency translation reserve (1,442) 313 (1,129)

Non-Controlling Interests 61,655 (515)  61,140

Total Equity  491,856 (1,438)  490,418

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Opening Balance as at 1 July 2019
$’000

Line item
Previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Trade and Other Receivables  79,592  142  79,734

Total Current Assets  299,597  142  299,739

Trade and Other Receivables  133 175  308

Intangible assets and goodwill  401,146 (2,100)  399,046

Deferred Tax Asset  12,645 594  13,239

Total Non Current Assets  556,329 (1,331)  554,998

Total Assets  855,926 (1,189)  854,737

Net Assets  483,684 (1,189)  482,495

Retained earnings 171,447 (966)  170,481

Foreign currency translation reserve 372 308 680

Non-Controlling Interests 68,302 (531)  67,771

Total Equity  483,684 (1,189)  482,495

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

AUB GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2021 71

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2.2	� CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 30 June 2020
$’000

Line item
Previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Amortisation of capitalised project costs  1,076 (816)  260

Business technology and software costs  10,259 1,195  11,454

Profit before income tax  67,399 (379)  67,020

Other comprehensive income (2,141) 6 (2,135)

Income tax expense (11,299) 124 (11,175)

Total comprehensive income after tax for the period 53,959 (249) 53,710

Total comprehensive income after tax for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 45,440 (265)  45,175

Non-controlling interests 8,519 16  8,535

53,959 (249) 53,710

Earnings Per Share

Basic 64.10 (0.36) 63.74

Diluted 63.95 (0.36) 63.59

Consolidated statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 30 June 2020

$’000

Line item
Previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Payments to suppliers and employees (265,514) (1,195) (266,709)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 91,304 (1,195) 90,109

Net payments from purchases/sales of plant and equipment,
capitalised projects, and other assets (1,707) 1,195 (512)

NET CASH FLOWS (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (155,052) 1,195 (153,857)

2.3 	 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE
There are a number of new accounting standards and amendments issued, but not yet effective, none of which have been
early adopted by the Group in this Financial Report. The new standards and amendments (noted below), when applied in future
periods, are not expected to have a material impact on the financial position of the Group.

	– Amendments to AASB 101: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current;
	– AASB 2019-3 Amendments to AASs – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform [Phase 2];
	– AASB 2020-3 Amendments to AASB 3 – Reference to the Conceptual Framework; and